
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE 

SUPPORT) will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2008 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE START TIME 
 
 

 

Contact 
(01480) 

 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 9th September 2008. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
12) 

 

 

 In accordance with the agreed procedure, Members are invited to 
note the Plan and comment as appropriate on the Items contained 
therein. A copy of the current Forward Plan is attached. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

4. PETITION   
 

 

 To consider an on-line petition containing 10 signatures which calls 
upon the District Council to:- 
 

Control commuter parking in the Longsands area of St Neots 
and place a restriction on parking from 5.30am until 8.30pm. 

 
The petition was live from 31/07/08 until 24/09/08. 
 

 

5. IMPROVING LOCAL ACCOUNTABILITY CONSULTATION: 
CHANGES TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY POWERS  (Pages 13 - 
20) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration seeking the 
Panel’s views on the changes proposed for Overview and Scrutiny 
powers. 
 
 
 
 

R Reeves 
388003 



 
6. LOCAL PROCUREMENT REVIEW  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on the outcome of 
a meeting held between the District Council and representatives of 
the local business community. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

7. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Administration, 
the pro
[...]
istrict Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE SUPPORT) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 9 
September 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, J T Bell, P H Dakers, 

J W Davies, P J Downes, A N Gilbert, 
P M D Godfrey, D Harty, Ms S Kemp, 
L W McGuire, M F Newman, R G Tuplin and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
K M Baker. 

   
 
 

28. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 8th July 2008 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

29. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors J W Davies and Ms S L Kemp declared personal interests 
in Minute No. 31 as patrons of licensed premises in the District. 
 
 

30. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that following discussion with the 
Chairman of the Service Delivery Scrutiny Panel, a realignment of 
portfolios between the two Overview and Scrutiny Panels had been 
agreed to reflect revised Cabinet responsibilities. 
 
Members noted that arrangements had been made for reports listed 
in the Forward Plan to be submitted to future meetings as follows:- 
 

♦ Parish Plans and Local Plan Policy; 

♦ Proposals for Riverside Park, Huntingdon 

♦ Development Control Policies Preferred Options; 

♦ Huntingdon West Area Action Plan preferred options; 

♦ Great Fen governance; and 

♦ the Gypsy and Traveller Issues and Options Document. 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



31. THE NIGHT TIME ECONOMY IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE   
 

 Following a suggestion that the night time economy in 
Huntingdonshire in the context of the Licensing Act 2003 might be a 
suitable subject for study, the Panel considered a briefing paper 
prepared by the Head of Administration (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book).  A recent report by the Department for Culture, 
Media and Sport into the impact of the Act nationally, which had been 
considered recently by the District Council’s Licensing Committee 
was circulated at the meeting. 
 
By way of introduction, the Head of Administration explained the 
limitations placed on the Council acting as the licensing authority by 
the legislation when considering the determination of applications, 
imposition of conditions and initiation of reviews of premises licences. 
Reference also was made to the research and surveys which had 
been undertaken nationally into the impact of the Act.  Whilst the 
current situation in Huntingdonshire was considered to largely 
perpetuate the conditions that pertained under the old licensing 
regime, Members were informed that a number of concerns were 
starting to emerge about problems being experienced in St. Ives. 
These included a review by the Service Delivery Panel into the 
cleansing arrangements in the town centre to deal with the litter 
problems arising from the Saturday night time economy and an 
objection by the Police to a current planning application to extend 
night club premises in St Ives.   
 
In relation to St. Ives town centre, Councillor J W Davies suggested 
that a visible police presence would assist in resolving problems and 
he referred to the development and extension of the CCTV system in 
the town by the District Council. He expressed the view that, in his 
opinion, the majority of licensed establishments were well managed 
with the main problems being caused with patrons on their way home 
from licensed premises.   
 
Councillor L W McGuire acquainted the Panel with the consideration 
by Cambridgeshire Together of a county-wide Alcohol Harm 
Reduction and a pilot scheme undertaken by the County Council’s 
Trading Standards Service in St Neots Town Centre. 
 
Having agreed that there was little merit in undertaking a review of the 
impact of the Licensing Act itself, nevertheless Members felt that 
there was sufficient concern over the social consequences of alcohol 
abuse to merit an investigation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors J T Bell, P M D Godfrey and Ms S L Kemp 

be appointed to a working group, to address this matter. 
 
 

32. MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS (PLANNING 
OBLIGATIONS)   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel 
was updated on the receipt and expenditure of money negotiated 

2



under Section 106 Agreements by the Council.   
 
Having noted the inclusion within the report of non-monetary benefits 
received in the last two quarters, the Chairman suggested that if there 
were any specific queries that Members wished to raise these should 
be directed to the Policy and Strategic Services Division. 
 
 

33. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies.  In doing so, Councillor 
D Harty reported on the investigations being undertaken by the 
Section 106 Working Group. 
 
In discussing potential future studies, and having regard to the fact 
that a review of any financial matters had not been undertaken for 
some time, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors P J Downes, L W McGuire and R J West be 

appointed to a working group to investigate ways in which 
the Council could maximise its income opportunities and 
grant availability. 

 
 

34. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE SUPPORT)   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s progress to date on issues that had been 
previously discussed.   
 
In particular, the Head of Administration was asked to establish the 
current position with regard to the Panel’s recommendations on lorry 
parking following the latter’s referral to the Freight Quality 
Partnership.  In referring to the study of the Council’s Travel Plan, the 
Head of Administration reported that investigations were ongoing into 
the possible use of transferable season tickets. 
 
The Panel was also advised that their views on the review of public 
speaking at the Development Control Panel had been considered by 
the latter at its August meeting.  The Panel also noted that a report on 
the recently published consultation document on improving local 
accountability would be submitted to its next meeting. 
 
 

35. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest, summarising the Council’s decisions since the 
previous meeting. 
 
Arising from matters raised by Members, the Head of Administration 
was asked to establish the timescale for improvement works to the 

3



A141 Kings Ripton Road junction and to provide Councillor D Harty 
with statistics relating to Code of Conduct enquiries dealt with by the 
Council. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



 

 
 

F
O

R
W

A
R

D
 P

L
A


[...]
 Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 and a consultation paper on the Councillor 
‘call for action’ and local petitions.  The Panels were advised that further 
information would be submitted to them on the implementation of the 
legislation as this became available. 

 
1.2 The Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) has now 

issued a further consultation paper on the changes, in the light of the 
publication of the recent White Paper ‘Communities in Control’.  The 
consultation asks a number of questions, in response to which suggested 
answers are contained in the attached annex.  The Panels’ and Cabinet’s 
views are sought on the changes proposed and the attached response. 

 
2. Communities in Control White Paper 
 
2.1 The White Paper builds on the changes introduced in the 2007 Act and 

contains the following proposals for overview and scrutiny – 
 

• Encouraging more creative involvement of the public, for example by holding 
deliberative events 

• Moving meetings into the community and considering webcasting 

• Greater public involvement in suggesting and selecting topics for review 

• Making information more readily available and accessible on websites and at 
council offices 

• Further enhancing the powers of overview and scrutiny committees to require 
information from partners on a broader range of issues 

• If necessary providing councils in two tier areas with a power to combine 
resources in ‘area’ scrutiny committees 

• Requiring some dedicated scrutiny resource in county and unitary councils. 
 
2.2 Further proposals of relevance to overview and scrutiny are – 
 

• Increasing the visibility of officers of local public bodies so that they are open 
to public scrutiny and questioning by local communities 

• A new right to petition to hold local officers to account 

• A new duty on Councils to respond to all petitions, including electronic 
petitions, relating to local authority functions or other public
[...]
tial impact in promoting 
the local economy in Huntingdonshire.  The Panel appointed a 
Working Group comprising Councillors D B Dew, P J Downes 
and R J West whose report and recommendations were 
endorsed by the Panel in January 2007.   

 
1.2 Further reports were submitted to the Panel in March and 

December 2007 on the outcome of further meetings between 
Members of the Panel and representatives of the local business 
community. 

 
1.3 It was agreed in December that a further meeting would be held 

after six months had elapsed and the purpose of this report is to 
acquaint Members with the discussions that took place at that 
meeting.  The following actions had been agreed when the 
previous meeting took place:- 

 

• Procurement Manager to investigate the procurement rules 
used by local authorities and to consider whether any 
standardisation would be possible; 

 

• Sustainable Economic Development Manager to consider 
the inclusion of procurement on the agenda for the next 
breakfast forum meeting; 

 

• consideration to be given to the implications of the 
Council’s emerging Environment Strategy. 

 

2. REVIEW OF PROCUREMENT 

 
2.1 The meeting held on the 18

th
 September 2008 was chaired by 

Councillor M G Baker and attended by Councillors K M Baker, P 
J Downes and R J West with representatives from the 
Huntingdonshire Business Network (Mr T Downing), the 
Huntingdonshire Federation of Small Business (Mr M Mealing) 
and Cambridgeshire Chamber of Commerce (Mr S Taylor).  
Executive Councillors C R Hyams and T V Rogers were also in 
attendance. 

 
2.2 With regard to the actions agreed at the previous meeting, the 

Procurement Manager and Sustainable Economic Development 
Manager reported that work was ongoing to standardise the 
terms and conditions of procurement with other district councils 
within the County and it was also intended to standardise the 
thresholds for tendering in the future.  The meeting discussed 

Agenda Item 6

21



  

how other authorities within the County compared in local 
procurement and was informed that the procurement rules used 
by local authorities were based upon statutory requirements.  
While standardisation was welcomed by the local business 
representatives as being a step forward, mention was made of 
the need not to lose focus of the review’s original aim of 
promoting the local economy in Huntingdonshire and alerting 
local business about possible business opportunities.   

 
2.3 In that regard, comment was made that the electronic alert for 

additions to the contract register was still not working.  The 
Group expressed their disappointment that this continued to be a 
problem and Councillor T V Rogers undertook to become 
involved if the situation was not resolved within the next month. 

 
2.4 The business representatives indicated that they were looking to 

the District Council to flag up appropriate local procurement 
opportunities where they arose. Having queried, for example, 
where South Cambs District Council sourced their commodities, 
the meeting was advised that procurement opportunities were 
shared currently across district council websites within the 
County.   

 
2.5 Mr S Taylor reported that the Cambridgeshire Chamber of 

Commerce organised informal network meetings with local 
businesses and he suggested that it might be useful if a 
representative from the District Council could attend a future 
meeting to advise businesses how they might best secure 
procurement opportunities with local authorities.  Work was also 
ongoing by the District Council’s Economic Development team to 
develop supply chain networks through a “meet the buyer” event 
scheduled to take place on the 20

th
 November 2008.  The event 

would provide opportunities for local businesses to speak to 
buyers from public sector organisations and establish the best 
means of doing business with them. 

 
2.6 The meeting was pleased to note that the issue of local 

procurement had been included on the agenda for the breakfast 
forum meeting held in January 2008. 

 
2.7 The Sustainable Economic Development Officer reported on 

developments within the Economic Development service since 
the previous meeting.  In doing so, the meeting was informed 
that the Local Economy Strategy had recently been reviewed 
and that local procurement and the need to develop supply 
chains had featured as a priority.  Whilst the “meet the buyer” 
project had already been referred to, the meeting was informed 
about the Huntingdonshire Food Festival, work to develop a 
manufacturing club in Huntingdon and the development of the 
County Council’s web-based business directory which had 
expanded significantly in recent months.  The meeting also noted 
that Business Link were marketing a number of courses to help 

22



  

small businesses identify what they should do to trade 
sucessfully with the public sector. 

 
2.8 The District Council’s Head of Environmental Management then 

updated the Group on the production of the Council’s 
Environment Strategy which placed an emphasis on sustainable 
purchasing.  One of the actions in the Strategy would require all 
Council tender specifications to include a section on 
sustainability and sustainable purchasing guidance was being 
produced to ensure sustainable and ethical purchasing within the 
organisation.  Work was also ongoing to prepare a leaflet for 
distribution to 70,000 householders giving practical advice on 
what they can do to benefit the environment including greener 
purchasing. The meeting noted that whilst the focus was 
predominately on domestic purchasing, the District Council could 
look to produce an appropriate document for business if this was 
thought to be required. 

 
2.9 Having noted that the District Council was currently seeking 

opportunities to promote its “green” messages, business 
representatives made a number of suggestions including a 
forthcoming mail drop by the Huntingdonshire Regional College, 
a possible presentation at the Economic Forum and informal 
meetings organised by the Chamber of Trade.  Business 
representatives indicated that they would welcome the 
opportunity to work with the Council once appropriate links on 
the website were up and running. 

 
2.10 In discussing a number of other issues, the meeting noted that 

arrangements were being made to invite Ofcom into the District 
to discuss the delivery of electronic media, which the Group were 
asked to support. 

 
2.11 Councillor M G Baker raised a question about business waste 

and whether there was any defined strategy for its disposal.  
Although this was not a function of the District Council, 
Councillor Hyams undertook to provide further information on the 
investigations which had been undertaken with the Operations 
Division.  It was generally considered that businesses should be 
encouraged to recycle where possible.   

 

3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 Following a positive and constructive discussion it was agreed 

that it would useful to meet again in March 2009 to review 
progress.  With this in mind it was agreed that the Panel be  

 

 RECOMMENDED 

 
to authorise a future meeting with business 
representatives on 12

th
 March 2009. 

 
 

23



  

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 

 
Minutes and Reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service  
Support) 
 

CONTACT OFFICER:   

 

Mrs Claire Bulman - (((( (01480) 388234. 
 

24



Agenda Item 7

25



26



   

AREA OF REVIEW DETAILS/COMMENTS 

Title of Study 
(name of Working Group) 

Section 106 Working Group 

Appointing Panel Overview and Scrutiny (Service Support) Panel 

Members Assigned 
(including date Working Group 
appointed)  

Councillors P J Downes, D Harty, M F Newman and R G 
Tuplin 
 
Appointed by Panel on 12th February 2008. 
 

Possible Co-Options to the 
Group 

Councillor T D Sanderson 
 
Appointed by Panel on 8th April 2008. 

Interests Declared Councillors P J Downes and D Harty as membe
[...]
orking Group to act as a conduit 
between the Panels and the LAA Board. 

 
 
Next meeting anticipated early 
2009. 
 
 
 

 
 

Jan 09 

 

 
 
15/01/08 
 
 
 
14/05/08 
 
 
 

LOCAL AREA AGREEMENTS 
 
Minutes of future meetings of the Cambridgeshire 
Together Local Accountability Committee should be 
circulated to all Panel Members. 
 
Councillor J A Gray appointed to Joint Accountability 
Committee. Substitute members to be appointed in 
consultation with Head of Administration. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Next meeting 22nd October 2008 at 
18.00pm. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
09/01/07 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13/03/07 
 
 
 
11/12/07 
 

REVIEW OF LOCAL PROCUREMENT 
Endorsed the recommendations of the Working Group 
established to consider the question of local 
procurement by the Council. In light of the issues  
raised, agreed that the Chairman, Vice Chairman, 
Executive Councillor and Members of the Working 
Party should meet with representatives of the 
Huntingdonshire Business Network, Federation of 
Small Businesses and the Chamber of Trade. 
 
Agreed that Working Group should continue in 
existence to monitor progress in Autumn and meet 
with the business community at this time. 
 
Agreed to hold a further meeting with business 
representatives to review progress and consider the 
implication of the Council’s emerging Environment 
Strategy. 

 
 
Meeting held on 28th February 2007. 
Positive outcomes, agreed that a 
number of measures be explored to 
improve local business awareness of 
future contracts. Suggested future 
meeting should be arranged to keep 
communication channels open. 
 
Subsequent meeting held on 22nd 
November 2007. Report presented at 
Panel’s December meeting. 
 
Meeting held on 18th September 2008. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report included on agenda for 
October Panel. Item No.6 
refers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Oct 08 
 

3
5



  

 

Panel  
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 
 

 

 
13/11/07 
 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PETITION
[...]
20th May 2008. 

 
 
 
 
Agreed that Scrutiny would 
undertake an all 
encompassing review of s106 
agreements. Meetings held on 
3rd, 21st July and 28th August 
2008. Next meeting 7th 
October 2008. 

 
Dec 08 

 
 
 

 
 
 

3
6



  

Panel  
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 
 

 

 
 
08/07/08 

GREAT FEN PROJECT 
 
Director of Environmental & Community Services to 
make presentation to future meeting. All Scrutiny 
Members to be invited. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Nov 08 

 

 
 
08/07/08 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES ACT 2007 
 
Head of Administration requested to report back on the 
implications for the Council of the Sustainable 
Communities Act 2007. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Report to be submitted to 
November meeting. 
 
 

 
 

Nov 08 
 
 

 

 

 
 
08/04/08 
 
 
 
09/10/07 
 
 
 
13/11/07 
 
 
08/07/08 
 
 
 
08/07/08 
 
 
 
09/09/09 
 
 
 

FORWARD PLAN 
 

Development Control Policies Preferred Options 
Requested that report should be considered at a future 
meeting of the Panel. 
 

Huntingdon West Area Action Plan 
Requested that the report should be considered at a 
future meeting of the Panel. 
 

 Parish Plans and Local Plan Policy 
Circulate report when this becomes available. 
 
 Proposals for Riverside Park 
 Requested that report should be considered at a future   
 meeting of the Panel. 
 
Developer Contributions SPD 
Requested that report should be considered at a future    
 meeting of the Panel. 
 
Gypsy & Traveller Issues and Options Document. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Nov 08 
 
 
 

Jan 09 
 
 

    Dec 08 
 
 
 

Nov 08 
   
 

 
Jan 09 

 
 

Nov 08 

3
7



  

 
  
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM CYCLING IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
 
  (a) that the offer by the County Council to update the Council’s existing cycling strategy and to prepare an action plan  for its 

implementation be welcomed and officers requested to conclude this work within the next six months; 
 
  (b) that, following completion of the strategy and action plan, specific contributions be sought in Section 106 Agreements for 

cycleway provision in Huntingdonshire in appropriate cases;  
 
  (c) that contributions negotiated under (b) above be retained by the District Council for expenditure on implementation of the cycling 

strategy action plan; 
 
  (d) that the District Council seek the allocation of specific funding through the Local Transport Plan for cycleway provision in 

Huntingdonshire;  
 
  (e) that the approval of individual cycleway schemes continue to be the responsibility of the Huntingdonshire Traffic Management 

Area Joint Committee with District Council expenditure continuing to be allocated on a scheme by scheme basis.   

3
8



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt Edition 87

Monthly summary of the decisions taken at meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny and other Panels for the period 4th August 
to 30th September 2008. 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388007

GROWING SUCCESS – 
CORPORATE PLAN 

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Corporate & Strategic Framework) 
has considered the outcome of the 
annual review of the Corporate Plan 
– Growing Success.  The revised 
document contains fewer priorities 
and will be used to inform the 
Council’s financial planning. The 
Panel has taken into account work 
undertaken by the Corporate Plan 
Working Group in the course of their 
review.

The Panel has discussed a range of 
matters associated with the Plan, 
including climate change, affordable 
housing and public transport, 
particularly in rural areas although it   
refers only to matters that fall within 
the Council’s remit.  Given its links 
to the Council’s financial planning, 
the Panel has decided to extend the 
Corporate Plan Working Group’s 
remit by requesting it to investigate 
the cost implications of each priority 
area identified within the Plan. 

Having been advi
[...]
 
proposal to extend the scheme to St 
Neots. Having noted that the 
Council spends £17,000 per year 
removing chewing gum from 
pavements in town centres, 
questions have been raised 
regarding the level of savings 
achieved since the scheme was 
introduced.  As the scheme was still 
in its early stages, the level of 
savings achieved was not yet 
identified.  Nevertheless, owing to 
the success of the trial to date, the 
Panel has endorsed the decision to 
extend the scheme and has 
requested that Parish Councils are 
provided with details of it in order 
that they may introduce their own 
schemes.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
PROGRESS

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) has reviewed its 
programme of studies.  In 
discussing the Great Fen Project 
concern has been raised about the 
loss of prime agricultural land.  As 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support) will be 
undertaking a study on the Project, 
Councillors E R Butler, P G Mitchell 
and J S Watt have expressed 
interests in participating in that study 

41



Edition 87 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388007

page 4 

and other Members of the Panel 
have been invited to attend a 
presentation at the November 
meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) on 
the Project.

A study on the impact of the new 
A14 in terms of air quality and noise 
pollution is also being investigated 
and the Panel has requested that a 
scoping report on affordable 
housing be submitted to a future 
meeting.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 – 
FORWARD PLAN 

Following consideration of the 
Forward Plan, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) 
has requested sight of the Sub-
Regional Housing Strategy at a 
future meeting and have received 
background information on 
Customer Service Development in 
St Ives and St Neots and land at 
Mayfield Road, Hu

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE SUPPORT) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 14 
October 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, J T Bell, 

P H Dakers, J W Davies, P J Downes, 
A N Gilbert, P M D Godfrey, D Harty, 
Ms S Kemp, L W McGuire, M F Newman, 
R G Tuplin and R J West. 

   
 
 

36. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th September 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

37. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

38. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council. 
 
Members requested that the report by the Planning Policy Manager 
regarding the Highways Agency pre-consultation on side road orders 
for the A14 improvements be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Panel. 
 

39. PETITION   
 

 An on-line petition signed by 10 people was presented drawing 
attention to the problems experienced by local residents with regard 
to commuter parking in the Longsands area of St. Neots.   
 
At the invitation of the Chairman St. Neots Town Councillor Mrs 
Ottolangui spoke to the petition, explaining that commuters were 
parking in residential areas near the railway station in St Neots from 
6.30am on weekdays and that residents were asking for restrictions to 
be imposed on on-street parking in the area for one hour during the 
day which would effectively prevent all day stays.  
 
Although the problem had been ongoing for a number of years, 
Members expressed doubts as to whether the introduction of 
restrictions near the station would simply displace commuter parking 
to other areas. It was reported that First Capital Connect was 



planning to improve parking facilities at the station but the Panel was 
advised that residents suspected that while this might create 
additional capacity, commuters would continue to park in residential 
areas to avoid the charges. 
 
Members were informed that a further petition containing 173 
signatures recently had been presented to the Huntingdonshire Traffic 
Management Area Joint Committee and that a feasibility study would 
be undertaken by the County Council when funding became available 
from its minor traffic management budget. As there was no indication 
when the latter might be progressed, the Panel discussed how best 
action might be expedited to assist local residents. Under the 
circumstances, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Chairman be requested to write to the 

Chairman of the Huntingdonshire Traffic Management 
Area Joint Committee, inquiring how the matter might 
be progressed at an  early opportunity; and 

 
 (b) that a representative from First Capital Connect be 

invited to attend a future meeting to discuss the 
expansion plans for car parking at Huntingdon and St. 
Neots railway stations. 

 

40. IMPROVING LOCAL ACCOUNTABILITY CONSULTATION: 
CHANGES TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY POWERS   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered a 
suggested response on behalf of the Council to a consultation paper 
issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(CLG).  Members were informed that the paper formed part of a 
series of consultation documents which had been produced to 
implement the proposals in the recent White Paper “Communities in 
Control”.  The comments made of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) which had also considered the paper were 
circulated for information at the meeting. 
 
In considering the responses suggested to a series of questions 
posed by CLG, Members discussed in particular the proposals to 
create a dedicated scrutiny resource at county and unitary authority 
level, to require the Chairman of the Council and officers to attend 
public hearings to explain their actions and to introduce “virtual” 
meetings with remote voting by Members.  The Panel noted that a 
number of the proposals in the paper had already been introduced by 
the Council and also that others would be addressed in the current 
review being undertaken by the working party under the 
Chairmanship of the Special Advisor to the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the suggested answers to the consultation paper set out 

in the annex to the report now submitted be endorsed for 
submission to CLG emphasising that the way in which the 
issues raised were implemented should be left to local 



discretion rather than the prescriptive approach adopted in 
the paper. 

 

41. LOCAL PROCUREMENT REVIEW   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/60, the Panel received a report by the Head 
of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the discussions which had taken place at a recent 
meeting held between Panel representatives and the local business 
community to monitor performance against the actions contained in 
the Panel’s review of local procurement. As chairman of the latter 
meeting, Councillor M G Baker expressed his satisfaction that a 
positive and constructive discussion had taken place. Updates had 
been given on developments within the economic development 
service, ongoing work to standardise the terms and conditions of 
procurement with other district councils and the implications of the 
Council’s emerging Environment Strategy.  Members were also 
informed that the electronic alert to external businesses for additions 
to the Council’s Contracts Register was now working.   
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that a further meeting be held with business representatives 

on 12th March 2009. 
 

42. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies.  In doing so, Councillors 
D Harty and Ms S L Kemp reported on the investigations being 
undertaken by the working groups reviewing the Section 106 process 
and the social consequences of alcohol abuse respectively.  With 
regard to latter investigation, it was suggested that the working group 
explore the Council’s position with regard to the adoption and 
implementation of the countywide alcohol harm reduction strategy. 
 
In discussing potential future studies, a suggestion was made 
concerning the possibility of reviewing the Council’s investment 
strategy and the Head of Administration undertook to circulate 
information in advance of the next meeting to determine whether this 
would be appropriate study area.   
 
 

43. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE SUPPORT)   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 

Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 

reviewing the Panel’s progress to date on issues that had been 

discussed previously. 

 



44. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest, summarising the Council’s decisions since the 
previous meeting.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


